
Page 1 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 
Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 
Date: Tuesday 2 July 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
   Membership 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Bill Parks 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Derek Walters 

 
 
  Substitutes: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and
[...]
C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=tgq+75eqKuPDwzwOo+RqU/LEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1+hQp/2Z7Wx+Dt9qgP62wwLMlqFE=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecsddisplayclassic.aspx?name=part4rulesofprocedurecouncil&id=630&rpid=24804339&path=13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt+Ws/+6+ZcyNNeW+N+agqSpoOeFaY=&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/eccatdisplayclassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb/DFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk=&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

AGENDA 
 
 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  
 
2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024. 
 
To confirm the minutes of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee meetings held 
on 11 October 2023, 16 November 2023, 8 February 2024 and 15 May 2024. 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 
4   Chairman's  Announcements  
 
5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 25 June 2024, in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 27 June 2024. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 
6   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To note the Status Report on the current position on Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 

 



Page 4 

7   Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints (Pages 55 - 126) 

 
8   Constitutional Changes (Pages 127 - 130) 

 The Committee considered the recommendations of the Constitution Focus 
Group. 

 
9   Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups 

(Pages 131 - 136) 

 To consider a report from the Director, Legal and Governance. 
 
10   Urgent Items  
 
 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 
2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson and Gordon Ball (non-
voting) 
 
 
  
  

 
86 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Bill Parks 
 

87 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2023 were presented 
for consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

88 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

89 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

90 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that one question had been rejected on the Monitoring 
Officer’s advice in accordance with the constitution for legal reasons.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

91 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting and a 
summary of the complaints considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee 
(ASC). 
 
There had been 44 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during the period of 23 September 2023 to 8 April 2024. Of these, 31 
were determined No Further Action (NFA) by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were 
determined NFA by the ASC, 1 was resolved via Informal Resolution, 3 were 
referred to the Monitoring Officer for Investigation by the ASC, 1 was 
dismissed as ‘out of time’ by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were withdrawn by the 
Complainant and 4 were unable to proceed due to insufficient information being 
provided by the Complainant.  
 
A new section had been included within the report which provided a breakdown 
of the findings of the ASC and the number of Hearing Sub-Committee meetings 
had been held.  
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 15 January 
2024 for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee discussed the proportion of complaints received which related 
to social media behaviour and whether there was merit in providing new 
guidance for members on the use of social media to set out more clearly some 
simple rules which were more accessible and user friendly.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

92 New Complaint Handling Codes from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) 
 
The Committee received the report which set out the implications on the 
council’s complaints handling processes, of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman (HO) new Complaint 
Handling Codes. 
 
The Committee noted the different legal powers of the two Ombudsmen, in that 
the HO was a legal requirement which the council must comply to and the 
LGSCO was guidance which if not complied to would require the council to 
explain why it had chosen not to do so.  
 
The changes were set to be enforceable from April 2026, however the proposal 
was that the council adopted the new timescales in autumn 2024.  
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee discussed how the timescale changes would impact the council, 
noting that some services would find the new timescales to be quite challenging 
to adhere, with the proposed adoption to give time for them to prepare.  
 
It was considered that to achieve the timescale would require additional support 
to services in responding to complaints, however with limited resources this 
would require a system of prioritisation and efficient use of the limited dedicated 
complaint response officers.   
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that service heads had been briefed on the 
changes and the timeframe for implementation.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Standards Committee noted that: 
 

1. The new Complaint Handling Codes published by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) and the associated changes required to the 
council’s complaint handling practices. 

 
2. The council’s current complaint handling processes are already 

largely compliant with the new Codes and that all the changes 
required – excepting those relating to complaint response 
timescales – are being actioned immediately. 

 
3. The Standards Committee, at its 3 October 2024 meeting would 

consider an amended Protocol 6 – Complaints Procedure reflecting 
the complaint response timescales required under the new LGSCO 
and HO Codes (set out at paragraphs 11 and 19) and would be 
asked to recommend these for adoption by Full Council on 21 
October 2024. 

 
93 Constitutional Changes 

 
The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
All changes had been recommended by the Constitution Focus Group following 
several meetings reviewing the sections.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed changes as set out in the appendices 
to the report and highlighted some areas where minor tweaks were required.  
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

In addition to any grammatical corrections, the Committee requested wherever 
possible consistent terminology for example in reference to the position of 
Chairman. 
 
Under Part 7 – Cabinet procedure rules, the Committee approved the changes 
subject to confirming the written record of Cabinet Member delegations, being 
the detail of their portfolios, be provided to the next available meeting of Full 
Council. 
 
The Committee also discussed the wide range of terminology used for senior 
officer roles, including the proper officer, chief executive and monitoring officer 
and sought some clarity on how members of the public could more easily 
understand who these roles related to, as this could be unclear where a person 
occupied multiple roles. 
 
It was agreed that where possible reference to such roles would be simplified , 
possibly with linking to Part 2 of the Constitution which sets out which officers 
occupy which statutory Posts. 
 
Subject to the minor additions and amendments discussed, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

 Part 11A – Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Part 5 – Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 Part 7 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

 Part 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

94 Annual Update 
 
The Committee considered the report proposing delegating authority to the 
Director, Legal and Governance, after consultation with the Chairman, to 
prepare an annual update to Full Council. 
 
After discussing the benefits of an annual report, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate authority to the Director, Legal and Governance, after 
consultation with the Chairman, to prepare an annual update to Full 
Council 
 

95 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1
[...]
itoring Officer. If the 
recommendation of the Investigating Officer is that there has been a substantial 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



breach of the Code of Conduct, and that alternative resolution is not appropriate, then 
the Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Independent Person, will refer the 
matter to a Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.  

 
8. The Standards Hearing Sub-Committee will conduct a hearing into the complaint to 

determine whether there has been a breach of the Code and, if so, what sanctions, if 
any, should be applied to the Subject Member (the councillor who is the subject of the 
complaint). If the Subject Member is a member of a town or parish council, the Hearing 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding sanctions will be in the form of a 
recommendation to the relevant council.    

 
9. There is no right of appeal of the decision of the Assessment Sub-Committee or the 

Hearing Sub-Committee. However, parties are able to ask the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman to review whether the council has followed its procedures 
correctly.  

 
10. The Standards Committee has oversight of the operation of the procedures for dealing 

with Code of Conduct complaints as well as a general responsibility to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted members and officers. 

 
Summary of committee meetings 
 
11. The last Standards Committee meeting took place on 12 April 2024.  Since that meeting 

(and at the time of publication) there have been: 
  1 meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee. 
  1 meeting of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.   

 
12. The next meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee is scheduled for 2 July 

2024. 
 

Summary of complaints received since 8 April 2024 (following publication of 
the 18 April 2024 meeting agenda) 
 
13. Between 8 April 2024 and 20 June 2024 the Monitoring Officer received 15 

complaints under codes of conduct: 
  1 referred for investigation by the Assessment Sub-Committee. 
  1 dismissed by the Assessment Sub-Committee as requiring No 

Further Action. 
  2 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to allegations relating to a 

member acting in their private capacity. 
  1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being 

regarding an employment matter between the Complainant and 
council. 

  1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer following the resignation of the 
Subject Member. 

  3 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to insufficient information 
being provided. 

  1 dismissed by the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 4.6 of Protocol 
11 (see below). 

  1 resolved informally by the Monitoring Officer. 

Page 50



  4 awaiting assessment. 
 

14. The Monitoring Officer can determine No Further Action under paragraph 4.6 of 
Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. This 
is applied where the Monitoring Officer determines that, on the information 
available, the complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically 
motivated or ‘tit for tat’, and it would not be in the public interest for further action 
to be taken, including particularly the efficient use of resources. 
 

15. Chart 1 shows the code of conduct complaints received since 2019: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Types of complaint 

 
14. The 15 code of conduct complaints received during the reported timeframe can be 

broken down as follows (some containing multiple allegations):  

9

5

18

10

13

26

13

20

8

12

17
16

6

8

6

16

9

11

15

24

15

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Q1
201
9-20

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
202
0-21

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
202
1-22

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
202
2-23

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
202
3-24

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
202
4-25

Chart 1 - Code of Conduct complaints received 2019-24

Quarterly avg: 11
2019-20 total: 42

Quarterly avg: 18
2020-21 total: 72

Quarterly avg: 13
2021-22 total: 52

Quarterly avg: 9
2022-23 total: 36

Quarterly avg: 15
2023-24 total: 59

Page 51



 
  9 were against parish councillors: 

[...]
ted – 
total 
 
Target: 45 
working days 

COC144873 
(27 Sep 2023) 
 

6 82 9 91 

COC145647 
(19 Sep 2023) 
 

6 48 5 53 

COC146700 
(9 Jan 2024) 
 

3 37 10 47 

COC149256 
(5 April 2024) 
 

4 42 6 48 

COC150777 
(in progress) 
 

5 52* - - 

Page 53



Complaint 
reference 
(completion 
date) 

Investigator 
assigned 
 
Target: 5 
working days 
 

Investigator’s 
report sent to 
parties   
 
Target: 35 
working days 
 

Investigator’s 
report sent to 
Monitoring 
Officer 
 
Target: 10 further 
working days 
 

Investigator’s 
report 
completed – 
total 
 
Target: 45 
working days 

COC151643 
(in progress) 

5 - - - 

 
* Delays here due to correspondence with the subject member’s legal representative regarding the 
process and an interview conducted in writing rather than verbally. 

 
Dip Sampling 

 
17. A table of current cases was provided to the Chairman of Standards Committee on 

11 June 2024. The next session is scheduled for 10 July 2024. 
 
Proposal 

 
18. The Committee are asked to note the current position on code of conduct complaints. 

 
 

Perry Holmes, Director of Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
None.

Page 54

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee  
 
2 July 2024 
 
 

Changes to Protocol 11 –  
Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 

  
Purpose  
 

1. To propose amendments to Protocol 11 – Arrangements for Dealing with Code of 
Conduct Complaints (“Protocol 11”) for approval and recommendation to Full 
Council for adoption into the council’s Constitution. 
 

2. To propose the removal of the separate Local Assessment Criteria document, with 
relevant content being incorporated into the new Protocol 11. 
 

3. To propose amendments to the Procedure Rules for the Assessment Sub-
Committee. 

 
Background 
 

4. Under Section 27 of the Localism Act 2
[...]
ut track changes or 

comments 
Appendix 5 Current Procedure Rules for Assessment Sub-Committee 
Appendix 6 Proposed new Procedure Rules for Assessment Sub-

Committee with track changes  

Page 56



Appendix 7 Proposed new Procedure Rules for Assessment Sub-
Committee without track changes 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 
 

12. The Constitution Focus Group includes a representative from Overview and 
Scrutiny, and the above changes have been reviewed by its members.   
 
Safeguarding Implications 
 

13.  There are no safeguarding implications. 
 

Public Health Implications 
 

14. There are no public health implications. 
 
Procurement Implications 
 

15. There are no procurement implications. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 

16. There are no equalities implications. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 

17. There are no environmental implications. 
 
Workforce Implications 
 

18. There are no workforce implications. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 

19.  Some procedures would continue to lack clarity and not be as efficient or effective 
as they could be. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 
 

20. No risks have been identified if the proposed actions are taken. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

21. There are no financial implications. 
 
Legal Implications 
 

22. The proposals are in accordance with required legislation.  
 
Proposals 

Page 57



 
23. To approve the proposed new version of Protocol 11 – Arrangements for Dealing 

with Code of Conduct Complaints and recommend its adoption into the council’s 
Constitution by Full Council. 
 

24. To recommend the removal of the Local Assessment Criteria document by Full 
Council, with necessary and updated information from the document now 
incorporated in the proposed Protocol 11. 

 
25. To approve the proposed new version of the Assessment Sub-Committee
[...]
stitution: 
 

  Part 10 – Contract and Procurement Rules 
 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) 
Report Authors:  
Deborah Bull, Head of Procurement 
Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services) 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1a – Proposed Part 10 (clean version) 
Appendix 1b – Proposed Part 10 (tracked changes) 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 130



Wiltshire Council        

Standards Committee 

2 July 2024 
 

Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To appoint the membership of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the 
forthcoming year.  
 

2. To confirm the terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group and the 
standards representative on the Focus Group for the forthcoming year. 
 
Background 

3. Under paragraph 2.5.8.1 of Part 3B of the Constitution sets out that the Standards 
Committee will appoint an Assessment Sub-Committee to assess complaints in 
respect of complaints regarding the conduct of Members of Wiltshire Council, or 
Members of city, town, or parish councils under the Council’s arrangements. 
 

4. Under paragraph 2.5.10 of Part 3B of the Constitution the Standards Committee will 
appoint the members of the above Sub-Committee annually. The Sub-Committee will 
be responsible for electing its own Chair and Vice-Chair following its reappointment by 
the Committee. 
 

5. The Constitution Focus Group is a cross party working group established by the 
Standards Committee to review the Constitution and make proposals for consideration 
by the Committee before they are recommended to Full Council. 
 
Main Considerations  
 
Assessment Sub-Committee 

6. The Sub-Committee is comprised of five Members or Substitute Members of the 
Standards Committee, with all other Members or Substitute Members acting as 
substitutes for the Sub-Committee. Once appointed, up to two Co-opted Members of 
the Standards Committee attend the Sub-Committee on a rotating ad hoc basis. 
 

7. The Sub-Committee is not subject to the requirements of political balance but is 
subject to a requirement of a maximum of four elected Members from any political 
group. 

 
8. The terms of reference for the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix A. 

 
9. The current membership of the Sub-Committee is set out below: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton    Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Vice-Chair)  Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney  
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chair) 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



10. On 20 June 2024 the current Assessment Sub-Committee members of the 
Standards Committee were emailed requesting expressions of interest to be re-
appointed to serve on the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for 2024/25.  
 

11. All of the current members as set out above had confirmed an interest to be re-
appointed to serve on the Assessment Sub-Committee for 2024/25.   
 
Constitution Focus Group 

12. The terms of reference of the Focus Group are attached at Appendix B.  
 

13. The membership includes representatives of each political group on the Council, as 
well as representatives of the Standards, Audit and Governance, and Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committees, as well as the Chair of the Council. 

 

14. The current representative appointed by the Standards Committee for 2023/24 is: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton. 
 

15. The Committee is requested to confirm the terms of reference of the Focus Group, 
and to select a member or substitute of the Committee to serve as the representative 
on it. 
 
Safeguarding Implications 

16. There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report.  
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

17. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 
 

Risk Assessment 

18. There are no risk issues arising from this report. 
 
Financial Implications 

19. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Public Health Impact of the Proposals 

20. There are no public health impacts arising from this report. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 

21. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

22. There are no legal implications. 
 
Proposal 

23. To appoint five members to the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the 
forthcoming year as follows. 
 

Page 132



24. To agree the terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group, and appoint 
a Standards Committee representative. 
 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance 
Report Author: Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01722 434560, 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
 
Appendices  
Appendix A – Terms of Reference of the Assessment Sub-Committee 
Appendix B – Terms of Reference of the Constitution Focus Group 
 
Background Papers 

 
Protocol 11 of the Constitution 
  

Page 133

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s167500/IncomingProtocol11-January2020.pdf


Appendix A - Standards Assessment Sub-Committee Terms of Reference  

(Part 3B of the Constitution) 

Assessment Sub-Committee 
2.5.10 As it shall consider multiple complaints per meeting this Sub-Committee shall 

comprise 5 elected Members from among the Standards Committee and its 
substitutes, in case of conflicts arising. The Standards Committee will appoint the 
members annually. The Sub-Committee will elect a Chair and Vice-Chair at their first 
meeting following their reappointment by Standards Committee after the annual 
meeting of Council. The Sub-Committee may include up to 2 non-voting co-opted 
Members of the Standards Committee on an ad-hoc basis. All other members and 
substitutes of the Standards Committee will serve as substitutes for the Sub-
Committee.  
 

2.5.11 The above Sub-Committee is not subject to the requirements of political balance but is 
subject to a requirement of a maximum of 4 elected Members from any political group. 
The co-opted members serving on the Sub-Committee will be determined by the 
prop
[...]
t and Governance Committee: Stuart 
Wheeler  

 
(iv) A member or substitute of the Standards Committee: Richard Britton 

 
(v) The Chairman of the Council: Bridget Wayman 

 
And that appropriate Councillors and Officers are invited to attend as and when 
requested by the Focus Group or its Chair to assist it in its work. 
 
Chair 

A Chair will be selected annually by the Focus Group from among its membership. 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	03_HSC_Minutes.231011
	03_HSC_Minutes.231116
	Minutes

	03_HSC_Minutes.240208
	Minutes

	03_HSC_Minutes.240515
	Minutes


	6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	7 Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 1 Current Protocol 11
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 2 Current Local Assessment Criteria
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 3 Proposed Protocol 11 with track changes
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 4 Proposed Protocol 11 without track changes
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 5 Current ASC Procedure
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 6 Proposed ASC Procedure with track changes
	07_Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with CoC Complaints - App 7 Proposed ASC Procedure without track changes

	8 Constitutional Changes
	9 Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2024 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Derek Walters, Gordon Ball (non-voting) and Julie Phillips 
(non-voting) 
 
  
  
 
96 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 

 Cllr Pip Ridout 

The Committee also noted the following membership changes: 

 Cllr Tamara Reay to be removed as a Member of the Committee and Cllr 
James Sheppard to be added as a Member to the Committee 

 
 

97 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 18 April 
2024 and the minutes from the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 11 October 2023, 16 November 2023, 8 February 2024 and 15 May 
2024 were presented for consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

98 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

99 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 



 
 

 
 

100 Public Participation 
 
One public question had been received by the deadline published in 
the agenda, to which a response had been provided. The question and 
response had been published as an agenda supplement. 
 

101 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 18 
April 2023 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). 
 
Between 8 April 2024 and 20 June 2024, the Monitoring Officer had received 15 
complaints under codes of conduct. Of these, 1 was referred for investigation by 
the Assessment Sub-Committee, 1 was dismissed by the Assessment Sub-
Committee as requiring No Further Action. 2 were dismissed by the Monitoring 
Officer due to allegations relating to a member acting in their private capacity, 1 
was dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to the complaint being regarding 
an employment matter between the Complainant and council, 1 was dismissed 
by the Monitoring Officer following the resignation of the Subject Member, 3 
were dismissed by the Monitoring Officer due to insufficient information being 
provided, 1 was dismissed by the Monitoring Officer under paragraph 4.6 of 
Protocol 11, 1 resolved informally by the Monitoring and 4 were awaiting 
assessment. 
 
It was report that the 15 complaints for the quarter was about average 
compared to the previous quarterly periods. 
 
The Committee noted that there were two live Investigations ongoing at present. 
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 11 June 2024 
for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Chairman of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee, Councillor Ruth 
Hopkinson noted that it was likely there would be a rise in code of conduct 
complaints as they moved closer to the local election period next May. 
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

102 Changes to Protocol 11 - Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints 
 
The Committee received the report which set out the proposed changes to 
Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 



 
 

 
 

 
The proposals included the removal of the separate Local Assessment Criteria 
document, with relevant content being incorporated into the new Protocol 11 
and amendments to the Procedure Rules for the Assessment Sub-Committee. 
 
Both of the current documents had been in force since January 2020. Since that 
time aspects requiring modification had been raised and were now addressed 
within the prosed changes, as summarised within the report. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed new version of Protocol 11 – Arrangements for 
Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints and recommend its adoption 
into the council’s Constitution by Full Council. 
 
To recommend the removal of the Local Assessment Criteria document by 
Full Council, with necessary and updated information from the document 
now incorporated in the proposed Protocol 11. 
 
To approve the proposed new version of the Assessment Sub-Committee 
Procedure document. 
 

103 Constitutional Changes 
 
The Committee received a report on the proposed changes to: 

 Part 10 – Contract and Procurement Rules 

All changes had been recommended by the Constitution Focus Group following 
meetings reviewing the sections. This included incorporating process detail 
within the internal Procurement Manual, and other changes to ensure 
compliance with the latest legislation. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

 Part 10 – Contract and Procurement Rules 
 

104 Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups 
 
The Committee received a report requesting the appointment of members to the 
Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the forthcoming year and to confirm 
the terms of reference of the Focus Group, and to select a member or substitute 
of the Committee to serve as the representative on it. 



 
 

 
 

 
It was;  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Standards Committee agreed: 
 

1. To appoint five members to the Standards Assessment Sub-
Committee for the forthcoming 2024/25 year as follows: 

 
Cllr Richard Britton  
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney  
 

 
2. The terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group and to 

appoint Cllr Richard Britton as the Standards Committee 
representative for 2024/25. 

 
105 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 1.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

